RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, REPEALING ALL PREVIOUS CITY RESOLUTIONS PERTAINING TO THE NAMING POLICY AND PROCEDURES FOR PROPERTIES, FACILITIES, PARKS, STREETS AND MEMORIALS; APPROVING A NEW NAMING POLICY AND PROCEDURES; APPROVING TWO APPLICATION FORMS FOR PROPERTIES, FACILITIES, PARKS, STREETS AND MEMORIALS, AND VETERAN'S MEMORIAL PLAQUES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Subsection 155.14(H) of the City Code requires City Commission approval of naming and renaming of streets and City facilities and for establishment of application fees and procedures by resolution; and

WHEREAS, on November 18, 1998, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-1998-404, establishing application Fees and Procedures for the renaming of City facilities ("Procedures"); and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2001, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2001-169, which clarified that giving a street or City facility an additional name would not be considered a renaming thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2005-89, which repealed Resolution R-2001-169 in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2008-084, which amended the Procedures to establish criteria for Veteran's Memorial Plaques; and

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2009, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2009-37, which revised the Procedures to prohibit properties, facilities, parks, streets, and memorials from being named for current sitting members of the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2012-197, which repealed all the previous resolutions pertaining to the Procedures; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2017-076, which changed the signature process for street name approval from 2/3 of the property owner of records to approval of 50% plus one of the property owners of record who return ballots mailed out by the City; and

WHEREAS, there have been several applications for the naming of streets and memorials in which the policy and procedures needed to be updated. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and Section 1: confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution. That it repeals all previous resolutions regarding the Naming Section 2: Policy and Procedures for Properties, Facilities, Parks and Memorials. That it approves the attached Naming Policy and Section 3: Procedures, attached as Exhibit "A". That it approves the attached Properties, Facilities, Parks, Section 4: Streets and Memorials Naming Application attached as Exhibit "B". That it approves the attached Veteran's Memorial Plaque Section 5: Application attached as Exhibit "C". That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect Section 6: immediately upon its passage and adoption. PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of , 2018. JOSH LEVY, MAYOR ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK

SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only

DOUGLAS R. GONZALES, CITY ATTORNEY